

Legislation Text

## File #: Int 0759-2008, Version: \*

Int. No. 759

By Council Members James, Brewer, Comrie, Felder, Fidler, Gentile, Koppell, Palma, Vann White Jr. and Gerson

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to creating a construction industry whistleblower hotline within the New York City department of buildings.

## Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Legislative Intent. The Council finds and declares that the safe operation of construction activities at sites throughout the city of New York is a matter of paramount concern and that an essential component of any safety strategy is a program which assures that employees who have first-hand knowledge of potential safety problems can freely communicate their concerns without fear of retaliation. The New York City Department of Buildings has an interest in and an obligation to ensure that such construction sites and activities are being managed in a way that provides the highest possible level of safety to protect citizens and visitors of New York City from possible hazards of construction sites and activities. The Council further finds and declares that the creation of a construction industry whistleblower hotline within the New York City Department of Buildings which encourages employees who have first-hand knowledge of potential safety problems to freely communicate their concerns without fear of retaliation should be created.

§2. Article 103 of chapter 1 of title 28 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new subchapter §28-103.1.3 to read as follows:

§28-103.1.3 Definitions. As used in this section the term: a. "Whistleblower" means all employees engaged in construction-, excavation-, and demolition-related activities within the city of New York, and all persons within New York City's construction industry who have knowledge of issues that affect public health and safety.

1. Construction industry whistleblower hotline program. The Commissioner shall establish a construction industry whistleblower hotline within the department for the purpose of enabling a whistleblower to report what he or she believes to be unsafe condition at a construction, excavation, or demolition site, unsafe handling or operation of construction-, excavation-, or demolition-related equipment and to communicate their concerns about the safety of construction-, excavation-, or demolition-related activities without fear of retaliation. The construction industry whistleblower hotline program shall include at a minimum, the following provisions:

i. There shall be a dedicated toll-free telephone line available to whistleblowers for the purpose of reporting any health and safety concerns, including, but not limited to, any violations or potential violations of any applicable law, statute, rule or regulation whereby reports may be made anonymously.

ii. The commissioner shall keep all communications between a whistleblower and the department strictly confidential unless the whistleblower specifically waives in writing the right to confidentiality or information about the identity of a whistleblower or the information provided by such whistleblower is sought by a law enforcement agency with respect to an active investigation or the release of such information is directed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

2. The commissioner shall perform a preliminary evaluation of the information provided by a caller to the construction industry whistleblower hotline within seventy-two hours to determine whether any health and safety concerns including, but not limited to, any violations or potential violations of any applicable law, statute, rule or regulation has occurred or is imminent.

3. Signs containing the toll-free telephone number and explaining the existence and purpose of the construction industry whistleblower hotline program shall be displayed at prominent locations within and around construction-, excavation-, or demolition-related sites subject to the commissioner's jurisdiction.

## File #: Int 0759-2008, Version: \*

4. No later than one week following the issuance of the mayor's management report, the commissioner shall submit to the council a report detailing the department's activities pursuant to this article. This report shall provide information for the period covered by the mayor's management report. The report required by this section shall at a minimum include: a) the number of phone calls received by the construction industry whistleblower hotline; b) the number of investigations resulting from telephone calls received by the construction industry whistleblower hotline and; c) the results of such investigations including, but not limited to, the number of violations issued with respect to any applicable law, statute, rule or regulation.

§3. This local law shall take effect ninety days after enactment, except that the commissioner shall take such measures as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, prior to such effective date.

JPS LS # 5239 04-11-08 12:02 p.m.